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1. 3 Dctober 1903

2. 2 January 1904

3. 1 July 1905

4. 30 December 1905

o i 31 December 1910

6. 29 December 1917

i 11 January 1919

8. 1939-1984 (104 items)

Other Financial Records

1. Drapery, Outfitting, Boots,
Furnishing and Building Hardware
Departments: Travellers” Bills
and Sales Analysis Book

2. Furnishing Department Analysis
Book

3. Warehouse Stock Register
(Household Goods and Food)

4. Share Summary Interest and
Dividend Book

5. Share and Loan Summary Register
Contribution Books:

6. 1961-1963

7. 1965-1967

8. Withdrawal Book

Publicity
1. Publicity leaflets and booklets
(13 items)

Z. Publicity posters
ans
b Various PIMCO premises,

including the pre 1934 Central
Premises in Fratton (7 items)

1903-c1985

03-

39-1967

1939-1941

1939-1940

cl943

1942-1943

1944-1945

1962-1963
€1955-cl985

cl955-cl965

cl960-c1985

cl1925-c1975
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1:

[continued]

PIMCO Central Premises

1. Invitation card for the opening
of the new Central Grocery Store
of PIMCO

2. Poster re fire at PIMCO Central
Premises

3. Leaflet: “From the Ashes”

4. Bill of Quantities for the new
PIMCO Central Store

5. Christmas Gift Catalogue

6. Souvenir booklet re the opening
of the new Central Premises of
BFIMCO

STAFF
Shopfloor and Liaison

y e Wages Book

2. Hampshire Co-operative
Employees” Superannuation Fund
Register

3. Departmental Consultative
Committee Minute Book

Managerial

1. Departmental Managers”
Association Minute Book

2. Departmental Managers~”
Association Minute Book

3. Departmental Managers”
Association Letter Book

4. Departmental Managers” and
Departmental Buyers”
Association Subscription Book

5. Departmental Managers” and
Departmental Buyers”
Association Subscription Book

6. Portsea Island Co-operative
Officials” Association Minute
Book

7. Portsea Island Co-operative
Officials” Association Minute
Book

1934

1934

1935

1936

4 September
1937

1934-1986
1939-1958
1939-1944
1945-1953

1948-1958

1934-1980
1935-1944
1944-1956
1938-1943

1934-1962

1963-1980

1957-1973

1973-1979
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STAFF [continued]

Newsletters

1. FIMCO Employees” Guide
(*Pegazette”), Nos 1-2234

2. PIMCO Staff Newsletter (“The
Link®), V1is 1-10

3 PIMCO Staff Newsletter (“The

Link”), Nos 1-186

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
Education Committee Minute Books

1.
2.
3

W ogn o= ohoLn o
e

10.

11.

12.

8 March 1937 - @ December 1940
6 January 1941 - 13 July 1942
11 May 1942 - 13 January 1947
(Also includes minute of the
Education Finance and Classes
Committees)

March 1947 - December 1957
January 1958 - December 1965
January 1966 - December 1973
January 1974 = December 1981
January 1983 - December 1983
Education Finance Committee
Minutes,

February 1947-December 1980
Education Finance Committee
Agendas,

January 1975-December 1978
PIMCO Education Programme
Committee Minutes,

January 1947=-December 1961
PIMCO Co-operative Day
Committee Minute Book,
December 1949-July 1969

Income and Expenditure

Breakdown of Income Books:

o W Ry
e e

October 1940 - April 1946
October 1951 - April 1956
April 1957 = February 1963
February 1963 - July 1969
July 1969 - June 1975

Breakdown of Expenditure Books:

6.
7.
8.
9.

October 1940 - October 1944
October 1944 - October 1950
October 1949 - October 1954
October 1954 - August 1958

3

1934-1986
1934-1986
1934-1939
1969-1978

1978-1986

7=1983

1940-1982

1940-1975

1940-1982



EDUCATION DEPARTMENT [continued] 1937-1983

Income and Expenditure [continued] 1940-1982
Breakdown of Expenditure Books: 1940-1982
[continued]

10.  April 1958 - October 1961

11, October 1961 - October 1964
12. October 1964 - June 1967

13. June 1967 - January 1970

14. Februry 1970 - September 1972
15. September 1972 - January 1976
16. January 1976 - January 1979
17. February 1981 - May 1982

EIMCO Death Benefit Book 1941-1947

1. 1941-1947

International Co-operation Day 1958-1980

1. Papers re FIMCO events to mark 1958-1963
International Co=-operation Day

2. Papers re PIMCO events to mark 1971
International Co-operation Day

3. Papers re PIMCO events to mark 1972
International Co-operation Day

4. Papers re PIMCO events to mark 1974
International Co-operation Day

5. Papers re PIMCO events in 1975

Basingstoke to mark International
Co-operation Day

6. Papers re PIMCO events in Farnham 1976
to mark International Co-operation
Day

[ Papers re PIMCO events to mark 1980
International Co-operation Day

Courses and Leisure Activities 1964=1981

1. Papers re PIMCO course 1965
*Furnishing the Home”

2. Papers re PIMCO Co-operatiwve 1964
Junior Choir

3. Papers re PIMCO Co-operative 1966
Junior Choir

4. Papers re PIMCO Co-operative 1977
Junior Choir

5. Papers re PIMCO Speech & Drama 1969-1972
Training Classes on the Isle of
Wight

6. Papers re PIMCO Playgroup 1969-1976

7 Papers re Portsmouth 1966-1974

Co-operative Theatre Workshop
sponsored by PIMCO

4
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5'

2,

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT [continued]
Courses and Leisure Activities

[continued)

8. Papers re PIMCO Residential

Conferences

9. Papers re PIMCO Residential

Conferences
10. Papers re PI
11. Papers re PI
The Year of
12. Papers re PI
childminders

MCO Cultural Festiwval
MCO contribution to
the Child

MCO course for

WOMEN”S CO-OPERATIVE GUILD

Hants Centr 5

1. Minute Book
2y Minute Book
3. Minute Book
4. Minute Book

East Hants District

1. Minute Book
2, Minute Book
3. Scrapbook

b. Scrapbook re
Aldershot Branch

1. Minute Book

Alton Branch

s 1 Minute Book
Meetings

Bechuanaland Project

of Committee

of General Meetings
of General Meetings
of General Meetings
of General Meetings
endance and

Contribution Register

2. Minute Book
3. Minute Book
4. Minute Book
5. Minute Book
6. Members” Att
7. Letter Book
8. Letter Book

9. Letter Book

Basingstoke Branch

I Minute Book of Committee

Meetings

1937-1983
1964-1981

1971-1976
1977-1981

1977
1979

1980

1925-1986
7-197

1947-1959
1659-1964
1964-1969
1969-1973

1962-1977
1967-1970
1970-1977
1962-1970
1966
71=-1977
1971-1977
1933-1982
1953-1965
1955-1960
1960-1968
1968-1976
1976-1982
1933-1949
1960-1962

1962-1963
1963-1964

1929-197

1929-1967
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WOMEN-S CO-OPERATIVE GUILD

[continued]

Basingstoke Branch [continued]

2. Minute Book of Committee
Meetings

3. Minute Book of General Meetings

4. Minute Book of General Meetings

5. Minute Book of General Meetings

6. Minute Book of General Meetings

7. Minute Book of General Meetings

8. Minute Book of General Meetings

9. Minute Book of General Meetings

10. Minute Book of General Meetings

11. Minute Book of General Meetings

12, Half-Yearly Report Book

13. Annual Report Book

14. Serapbook

15. Basingstoke Evening Branch
Minute Book and Attendance
Register

Bishop s W

1. Minute Book
z. Minute Book

Branch

1. Minute Book of Committee
Meetings

2 Minute Book of General Meetings

3 Minute Book of General Meetings

4. Minute Book of General Meetings

5. Minute Book of General Meetings

6 Minute Book of General Meetings

7 Minute Book of General Meetings

8. Minute Book of General Meetings

9. Attendance Register

10. Attendance Repister

11. Scrapbook

12, Scrapbook

Chichester Branch

F Minute Book
2. Minute Book

Cosham Branch

1. Minute Book
2. Minute Book
3. Minute Book
4. Minute Book
5. Minute Book

1925-1986

1929-1979
1967-1979

1925-1935
1935-1947
1947-1951
1951-1957
1957-1960
1960-1962
1963-1966
1966-1968
1968-1973
1942-1959
1959-1978
1964-1968
1967-1971

1 =197

1966-1972
1972-1974

1949-1972
1958-1970

1949-1950
1957-1959
1961-1963
1963-1966
1966-1968
1968-1970
1970-1972
1951-1964
nd

1956-1976
1975-1976

1 =197

1962-1971
1971-1976

1946-1973

1946-1949
1949-52

1952-1954
1954-1957
1957-1960




1603A/4  WOMEN’S CO-OPERATIVE GUILD

10.

11,

12.

13.

14.

[continued]

Cosham Branch [continued]

6. Minute Book

7. Minute Book

8. Minute Book

9. Minute Book

10. Scrapbooks, photographs,
newscuttings

Cowes Branch

1. Minute Book

Emsworth Branch

1. Minute Book of Committee
Meetings and General Meetings

2. Minute Book of Committee Meetings

3. Minute Book of Committee Meetings

& Minute Book of General Meetings

5. Minute Bock of General Meetings

6. Minute Book of General Meetings

7. Minute Book of General Meetings

8. Minute Book of General Meetings

9. Minute Book of General Meetings

10. Attendance Register

Excelsior Branch

1.
2.
3.
4.
3.
6.

Minute Book of Committee Meetings
Minute Book of General Meetings
Minute Book of General Meetings
Minute Book of General Meetings
Attendance Register

Scrapbook, books, rubber stamp

Gosport Stoke Road Branch

1., Minute Book

Hardway and Elson Branch

1. Minute Book of Committee Meetings
2, Minute Book of General Meetings
3. Minute Book of General Meetings
&, Minute Book of General Meetings
5, Attendance Register

6. Attendance Register

7. Scrapbook

1925-1986

1946-1973

1960-1963
1963-1966
1966-1969
1969-1973
1961-1963

1968-1971
1968-1971
1948-1976
1948-1951

1952-1962
1963-1969
1961-1963
1963-1966
1966-1968
1968-1970
1970-1972
1972-1976
1958-1973

1934-1988

1969-1979
1934-1937
1978-1986
1986-1988
1934-1959
1934-1978

1062-1964
1962-1964
-1980

1969-1978
1960-1963
1976-1980
1980
cl1962-1966
1969-1980
1960s




15.

16.

17.

18,

19.

20.

21.

WOMEN"S CO-OPERATIVE GUILD
[continued]

Milton Branch

1.
2,

Minute Book

Attendance Register

Petersfield Branch

p I
Zi

Minute Book
Minute Book

Portchester Branch

1.

LR R TR ]
W

Minute Book of Committee Meetings

and General

Meetings

Minute Book of General Meetings
Attendance Register
Attendance Register

Certificate

of Membership

St Marv“s Road Branch

L= I A R I

Ee

1.
2'

Minute Book
Minute Book
Minute Book
Minute Book
Minute Book
Minute Book
Minute Book
Minute Book
Scrapbooks,

o0V

Minute Book
Minute Book

of Committee Meetings
of Committee Meetings
of Committee Meetings
of General Meetings
of General Meetings
of General Meetings
of General Meetings
of General Meetings
Books, Certificates

Westbourne Branch

1. Minute Book of Committee Meetings
2. Minute Book of Committee Meetings
Winchester No 1 Branch

T, Minute Book

2. Minute Book

3. Minute Book

&, Attendance Register

3. Scrapbook

1925-1986

1961-1971

1961-1971
1962-1970

S6=

1956-1963
1971-1973

1945-1981
1959-1961

1979-1981
1958-1969
1970-1980
1945

1930-1971

1951-1956
1956-1966
1966-1970
1948-1951
1951-1956
1956-1956
1960-1965
1965-1971
1930-1967

1970-19/8

1970-1977
1977-1978

1970-1972

1970-1971
1971-1972

1918-197

1967-1970
1970-1972
1973-1977
1965-1979
cl9l8-1979
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22.

23.

24,

WOMEN-S CO-OPERATIVE GUILD

[continued])
Wreccle

1. Agenda Book
2. Agenda Book
3. Minute Book
§. Minute Book
5 Minute Book

Training

1. Files re training of officers
and publicity poster

Drama

1. Files re Drama Festivals
2. Files re Drama Festivals

SOCTAL ORGANISATTIONS
PIMCO Se -

1. Minute Book
2. Minute Book

Co-cperative Young Wive”s Social
Club

1. Minutes and Register
Women“s Worksho o= ative

1. File

Co-operative Youth Movement
1. Papers

2. Papers

3. Papers

Wood

1. Papers

ISLAND S0C Co-0

PARTY

Correspondence
Papers

1925-1

1938-1967
1964=~1966
1966-1967
1938-1943

1943-1947
1965-1967

c1960-1980

cl960-1980

4-1977
1964-1974
1975-1977
19205-1986
1939-1951

1939-1944
1949-1951

1980-1981
1953-1981
1977-1980

1970-1981
1953-1981

1951-1977

1951-1977

€1952-1985

1964-1985
cl1952-1978
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1.
.Ei

q'll

Share Registers 1-10
Dividend Ledgers 1-9

CO-OPERATIVE COLLEGE, STANFORD HALL,
LOUGHBOROUGH

Papers, including places sponsored
by PIMCO

CO—OPERATIVE UNION

Papers, including World War 2
Emergency Circulars and Education
Department material

INES PAPERS

e -

Magazines

*Co-opera il

1. PIMCO “Wheatsheaf” Magazine

2. PIMCO “Wheatsheaf” (later
*Co-operative Home”) Magazine

3. *Co-operative Home” Magazine
*Co-— -

1. 1970-1974

2. 1974-1975

3 1975-1977

4. 1977-1979
3. 1979-1981
6. 1981-1984
7. 1984-1986

PIMCO PHOTOGRAPHS

c.1890-1914 (43 items)

1914-1934 (27 items)

19354-1945 (105 items)

1945-c. 1986 (126 items and slides/

negatives)

10

cl920s-1960s

1920s-1960s

1940s-1960s

1967-1981

1967-1981

43-1982

1943-1982

6-1984

1926-1937

1938-1948

1949-1964

1970-1
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1‘

10.

1l.
12,

13.

14.

MISCELLANEOUS

Wational Co-operative Festival,
Crystal Palace: Music and Words for
8th Junior Concert

PIMCO Members” Handbook

Souvenir of the Portsmouth
Co-operative Congress

*Co-operators” Year Book” (9 items)

Co-operative Travel Service
Holiday Brochure

Papers re PIMCO Centenary

Book of newscuttings re PIMCO

Lists of new PIMCO members

PIMCO and Basingstoke Co-operative
Society Rules, Handbooks, Programmes,

Constitutions, Pass Books (15 items)

Invitation cards re warious PIMCO
events (B85 items)

Fragment of PIMCO cake container
PIMCO paper bag

Papers re PIMCO mergers with
Co-operative Societies in Winchester,
Farnham, Basingstoke, Andover and the
Isle of Wight

Newspapers containing articles re
PIMCO (4 items)

11

1908-1984

22 Aupust 1908

1909

1912

1950-1956

1958

1973
1976-1979
1971-1984

1952-1980

1937-1983

¢1930
cl1930

1958-1969

1934-1937

revised
April 1991




