Portsmouth Museums and Records Service

This catalogue was digitised by The National Archives as part of the National Register of Archives digitisation project

NRA 34393



PORTSMOUTH CITY RECORDS OFFICE

PORTSEA ISLAND MUTUAL CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETY c1890-1986

(Reference Code: 1603A)

CONTENTS

- Central Administration
- Staff
- 3. Education Department
- 4. Women's Co-operative Guild
- Social Organisations
- 6. Portsea Island Society Co-operative Party
- 7. Basingstoke Co-operative Party
- 8. Co-operative College, Stanford Hall, Loughborough
- 9. Co-operative Union
- 10. Magazines and Newspapers
- 11. Photographs
- 12. Miscellaneous

Contains.

1603A/1		CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION	1903-c1985
	1.	PIMCO Quarterly Reports and Balance Sheets	1903-1984
		1. 3 October 1903 2. 2 January 1904 3. 1 July 1905 4. 30 December 1905	
		 31 December 1910 29 December 1917 11 January 1919 1939-1984 (104 items) 	
	2.	Other Financial Records	1939-1967
		 Drapery, Outfitting, Boots, Furnishing and Building Hardware Departments: Travellers' Bills and Sales Analysis Book 	1939-1941
		 Furnishing Department Analysis Book 	1939-1940
		 Warehouse Stock Register (Household Goods and Food) 	c1943
		4. Share Summary Interest and Dividend Book	1942-1943
		5. Share and Loan Summary Register Contribution Books:	1944-1945
		6. 1961-1963	
		7. 1965-1967	
		8. Withdrawal Book	1962-1963
	3.	Publicity	c1955-c1985
		 Publicity leaflets and booklets (13 items) 	c1955-c1965
		2. Publicity posters	c1960-c1985
	4.	<u>Plans</u>	
		1. Various PIMCO premises, including the pre 1934 Central	c1925-c1975
		Premises in Fratton (7 items)	

1603A/1		CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION [continued]	1903-c1985
	5.	PIMCO Central Premises	1934-1937
		 Invitation card for the opening of the new Central Grocery Store of PIMCO 	nd
		 Poster re fire at PIMCO Central Premises 	1934
		3. Leaflet: 'From the Ashes'	1934
		4. Bill of Quantities for the new PIMCO Central Store	1935
		5. Christmas Gift Catalogue	1936
		6. Souvenir booklet re the opening of the new Central Premises of PIMCO	4 September 1937
1603A/2		STAFF	1934-1986
	1.	Shopfloor and Liaison	1939-1958
		 Wages Book Hampshire Co-operative Employees' Superannuation Fund 	1939-1944 1945-1953
		Register 3. Departmental Consultative Committee Minute Book	1948-1958
	2.	<u>Managerial</u>	1934-1980
		1. Departmental Managers' Association Minute Book	1934-1944
		 Departmental Managers' Association Minute Book 	1944-1956
		 Departmental Managers' Association Letter Book 	1938-1943
		4. Departmental Managers' and Departmental Buyers'	1934-1962
		Association Subscription Book 5. Departmental Managers' and Departmental Buyers' Association Subscription Book	1963-1980
		6. Portsea Island Co-operative Officials' Association Minute Book	1957-1973
		7. Portsea Island Co-operative Officials' Association Minute Book	1973-1979

1603A/2		STAFF [continued]	1934-1986
	3.	<u>Newsletters</u>	1934-1986
		1. PIMCO Employees' Guide	1934-1939
		('Pegazette'), Nos 1-2234 2. PIMCO Staff Newsletter ('The Link'), V1s 1-10	1969-1978
		3. PIMCO Staff Newsletter (`The Link'), Nos 1-186	1978-1986
1603A/3		EDUCATION DEPARTMENT	1937-1983
	1.	Education Committee Minute Books	1937-1983
		1. 8 March 1937 - 9 December 1940	
		2. 6 January 1941 - 13 July 1942	
		3. 11 May 1942 - 13 January 1947	
		(Also includes minute of the	
		Education Finance and Classes	
		Committees)	
		4. March 1947 - December 1957	
		5. January 1958 - December 1965	
		January 1966 - December 1973	
		7. January 1974 - December 1981	
		 January 1983 - December 1983 	
		Education Finance Committee	
		Minutes,	
		February 1947-December 1980	
		 Education Finance Committee 	
		Agendas,	
		January 1975-December 1978	
		11. PIMCO Education Programme	
		Committee Minutes,	
		January 1947-December 1961	
		12. PIMCO Co-operative Day	
		Committee Minute Book,	
		December 1949-July 1969	
	2.	Income and Expenditure	1940-1982
		Breakdown of Income Books:	1940-1975
		1. October 1940 - April 1946	
		2. October 1951 - April 1956	
		3. April 1957 - February 1963	
		4. February 1963 - July 1969	
		5. July 1969 - June 1975	
		Breakdown of Expenditure Books:	1940-1982
		6. October 1940 - October 1944	
		7. October 1944 - October 1950	
		8. October 1949 - October 1954	
		9. October 1954 - August 1958	

1603A/3		EDUCATION DEPARTMENT [continued]	1937-1983
	2.	Income and Expenditure [continued]	1940-1982
		Breakdown of Expenditure Books: [continued]	1940-1982
		10. April 1958 - October 1961	
		11. October 1961 - October 1964	
		12. October 1964 - June 1967	
		13. June 1967 - January 1970	
		14. Februry 1970 - September 1972	
		15. September 1972 - January 1976	
		16. January 1976 - January 1979	
		17. February 1981 - May 1982	
	3.	PIMCO Death Benefit Book	1941-1947
		1. 1941-1947	
	4.	International Co-operation Day	1958-1980
		 Papers re PIMCO events to mark International Co-operation Day 	1958-1963
		2. Papers re PIMCO events to mark	1971
		International Co-operation Day	
		3. Papers re PIMCO events to mark	1972
		International Co-operation Day	
		4. Papers re PIMCO events to mark	1974
		International Co-operation Day	
		 Papers re PIMCO events in 	1975
		Basingstoke to mark International	
		Co-operation Day	
		 Papers re PIMCO events in Farnham to mark International Co-operation Day 	1976
		 Papers re PIMCO events to mark 	1980
		International Co-operation Day	
	5.	Courses and Leisure Activities	1964-1981
		 Papers re PIMCO course `Furnishing the Home' 	1965
		 Papers re PIMCO Co-operative Junior Choir 	1964
		Papers re PIMCO Co-operative	1966
		Junior Choir	
		4. Papers re PIMCO Co-operative Junior Choir	1977
		5. Papers re PIMCO Speech & Drama	1969-1972
		Training Classes on the Isle of	1909-1972
		Wight	
		6. Papers re PIMCO Playgroup	1969-1976
		7. Papers re Portsmouth	1966-1974
		Co-operative Theatre Workshop	
		sponsored by PIMCO	

1603A/3		EDUCATION DEPARTMENT [continued]	1937-1983
	5.	Courses and Leisure Activities	1964-1981
		[continued]	
		8. Papers re PIMCO Residential	1971-1976
		Conferences	-5-21/20200-202020
		 Papers re PIMCO Residential Conferences 	1977-1981
		10. Papers re PIMCO Cultural Festival	1977
		11. Papers re PIMCO contribution to	1979
		The Year of the Child	
		Papers re PIMCO course for childminders	1980
1603A/4		WOMEN'S CO-OPERATIVE GUILD	1925-1986
	1.	Hants Central District	1947-1973
		1. Minute Book	1947-1959
		2. Minute Book	1959-1964
		3. Minute Book	1964-1969
		4. Minute Book	1969-1973
	2.	East Hants District	1962-1977
		1. Minute Book	1967-1970
		2. Minute Book	1970-1977
		Scrapbook	1962-1970
		4. Scrapbook re Bechuanaland Project	1966
	3.	Aldershot Branch	1971-1977
		1. Minute Book	1971-1977
	4.	Alton Branch	1933-1982
		 Minute Book of Committee Meetings 	1953-1965
		2. Minute Book of General Meetings	1955-1960
		Minute Book of General Meetings	1960-1968
		 Minute Book of General Meetings 	1968-1976
		Minute Book of General Meetings	1976-1982
		 Members' Attendance and Contribution Register 	1933-1949
		7. Letter Book	1960-1962
		8. Letter Book	1962-1963
		9. Letter Book	1963-1964
			1000 1070
	5.	Basingstoke Branch	1929-1979
		 Minute Book of Committee Meetings 	1929-1967

1603A/4		WOMEN'S CO-OPERATIVE GUILD [continued]	1925-1986
	5.	Basingstoke Branch [continued]	1929-1979
		 Minute Book of Committee Meetings 	1967-1979
		3. Minute Book of General Meetings	1925-1935
		4. Minute Book of General Meetings	1935-1947
		5. Minute Book of General Meetings	1947-1951
		6. Minute Book of General Meetings	1951-1957
		7. Minute Book of General Meetings	1957-1960
		8. Minute Book of General Meetings	1960-1962
		9. Minute Book of General Meetings	1963-1966
		10. Minute Book of General Meetings	1966-1968
		11. Minute Book of General Meetings	1968-1973
		12. Half-Yearly Report Book	1942-1959
		13. Annual Report Book	1959-1978
		14. Scrapbook	1964-1968
		15. Basingstoke Evening Branch	1967-1971
		Minute Book and Attendance	
		Register	
	6.	Bishop's Waltham Branch	1966-1974
		1. Minute Book	1966-1972
		2. Minute Book	1972-1974
	7.	Bridgemary Branch	1949-1972
		 Minute Book of Committee Meetings 	1958-1970
		Minute Book of General Meetings	1949-1950
		 Minute Book of General Meetings 	1957-1959
		 Minute Book of General Meetings 	1961-1963
		Minute Book of General Meetings	1963-1966
		Minute Book of General Meetings	1966-1968
		 Minute Book of General Meetings 	1968-1970
		Minute Book of General Meetings	1970-1972
		 Attendance Register 	1951-1964
		 Attendance Register 	nd
		11. Scrapbook	1956-1976
		12. Scrapbook	1975-1976
	8.	Chichester Branch	1962-1976
		1. Minute Book	1962-1971
		2. Minute Book	1971-1976
	9.	Cosham Branch	1946-1973
		1. Minute Book	1946-1949
		2. Minute Book	1949-52
		3. Minute Book	1952-1954
		4. Minute Book	1954-1957
		Minute Book	1957-1960

1603A/4		WOMEN'S CO-OPERATIVE GUILD [continued]	<u>1925–1986</u>
	9.	Cosham Branch [continued]	1946-1973
		6. Minute Book	1960-1963
		7. Minute Book	1963-1966
		8. Minute Book	1966-1969
		9. Minute Book	1969-1973
		Scrapbooks, photographs, newscuttings	1961-1963
	10.	Cowes Branch	1968-1971
		1. Minute Book	1968-1971
	11.	Emsworth Branch	1948-1976
		 Minute Book of Committee Meetings and General Meetings 	1948-1951
		2. Minute Book of Committee Meetings	1952-1962
		3. Minute Book of Committee Meetings	1963-1969
		4. Minute Book of General Meetings	1961-1963
		5. Minute Book of General Meetings	1963-1966
		6. Minute Book of General Meetings	1966-1968
		7. Minute Book of General Meetings	1968-1970
		8. Minute Book of General Meetings	1970-1972
		9. Minute Book of General Meetings	1972-1976
		10. Attendance Register	1958-1973
	12.	Excelsior Branch	1934-1988
		1. Minute Book of Committee Meetings	1969-1979
		2. Minute Book of General Meetings	1934-1937
		 Minute Book of General Meetings 	1978-1986
		4. Minute Book of General Meetings	1986-1988
		 Attendance Register 	1934-1959
		6. Scrapbook, books, rubber stamp	1934-1978
	13.	Gosport Stoke Road Branch	1962-1964
		1. Minute Book	1962-1964
	14.	Hardway and Elson Branch	1960-1980
		1. Minute Book of Committee Meetings	1969-1978
		2. Minute Book of General Meetings	1960-1963
		3. Minute Book of General Meetings	1976-1980
		4. Minute Book of General Meetings	1980
		5. Attendance Register	c1962-1966
		6. Attendance Register	1969-1980
		7. Scrapbook	1960s

1603A/4		WOMEN'S CO-OPERATIVE GUILD [continued]	<u>1925-1986</u>
	15.	Milton Branch	1961-1971
		1. Minute Book	1961-1971
		2. Attendance Register	1962-1970
	16.	Petersfield Branch	1956-1973
			1056 1060
		1. Minute Book 2. Minute Book	1956-1963 1971-1973
		2. Hillace Book	1,,,1
	17.	Portchester Branch	1945-1981
		 Minute Book of Committee Meetings and General Meetings 	1959-1961
		2. Minute Book of General Meetings	1979-1981
		 Attendance Register 	1958-1969
		 Attendance Register 	1970-1980
		Certificate of Membership	1945
	18.	St Mary's Road Branch	<u>1930-1971</u>
		1. Minute Book of Committee Meetings	1951-1956
		2. Minute Book of Committee Meetings	1956-1966
		 Minute Book of Committee Meetings 	1966-1970
		 Minute Book of General Meetings 	1948-1951
		Minute Book of General Meetings	1951-1956
		Minute Book of General Meetings	1956-1956
		Minute Book of General Meetings	1960-1965
		8. Minute Book of General Meetings	1965-1971
		9. Scrapbooks, Books, Certificates	1930-1967
	19.	Waterlooville Branch	1970-1978
		1. Minute Book	1970-1977
		2. Minute Book	1977-1978
	20.	Westbourne Branch	1970-1972
		1. Minute Book of Committee Meetings	1970-1971
		2. Minute Book of Committee Meetings	1971-1972
	21.	Winchester No 1 Branch	1918-1979
		1. Minute Book	1967-1970
		2. Minute Book	1970-1972
		3. Minute Book	1973-1977
		4. Attendance Register	1965-1979
		5. Scrapbook	c1918-1979

1603A/4		WOMEN'S CO-OPERATIVE GUILD 1925-198 [continued]	<u>86</u>
	22.	Wrecclesham Branch	1938-1967
		1. Agenda Book	1964-1966
		2. Agenda Book	1966-1967
		3. Minute Book	1938-1943
		4. Minute Book	1943-1947
		5. Minute Book	1965-1967
	23.	Training	c1960-1980
		 Files re training of officers and publicity poster 	c1960-1980
	24.	<u>Drama</u>	1964-1977
		 Files re Drama Festivals Files re Drama Festivals 	1964-1974 1975-1977
1603A/5		SOCIAL ORGANISATIONS	1920s-1986
	1.	PIMCO Senior Men's Guild	1939-1951
		1. Minute Book	1939-1944
		2. Minute Book	1949-1951
	2.	Co-operative Young Wive's Social	1956
		1. Minutes and Register	1956
	3.	Women's Workshop Co-operative	1980-1981
		1. File	1980-1981
	4.	Co-operative Youth Movement	1953-1981
		1. Papers	1977-1980
		2. Papers	1970-1981
		3. Papers	1953-1981
	5.	Woodcraft Folk	1951-1977
		1. Papers	1951-1977
1603A/6		PORTSEA ISLAND SOCIETY CO-OPERATIVE PARTY	c1952-1985
	1.	Correspondence	1964-1985
	2.	Papers	c1952-1978
	2.	rapers	C1932-1970

1603A/7		BASINGSTOKE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETY	c1920s-1960s
	1.	Share Registers 1-10	1920s-1960s
	2.	Dividend Ledgers 1-9	1940s-1960s
1603A/8		CO-OPERATIVE COLLEGE, STANFORD HALL, LOUGHBOROUGH	<u>1967–1981</u>
	1.	Papers, including places sponsored by PIMCO	1967-1981
1603A/9		CO-OPERATIVE UNION	1943-1982
	1.	Papers, including World War 2 Emergency Circulars and Education Department material	1943-1982
1603A/10		MAGAZINES AND NEWSPAPERS	1926-1986
	1.	`Wheatsheaf' and `Co-operative Home'	1926-1984
		Magazines	
		1. PIMCO `Wheatsheaf' Magazine	1926-1937
		 PIMCO `Wheatsheaf' (later `Co-operative Home') Magazine 	1938-1948
		3. `Co-operative Home' Magazine	1949-1964
	2.	`Co-operative News'	1970-1986
		1. 1970-1974	
		2. 1974-1975	
		3. 1975-1977	
		4. 1977-1979	
		5. 1979-1981	
		6. 1981-1984	
		7. 1984-1986	
1603A/11		PIMCO PHOTOGRAPHS	c1890-1986
	1.	c.1890-1914 (43 items)	
	2.	1914-1934 (27 items)	
	3.	1934-1945 (105 items)	
	4.	1945-c.1986 (126 items and slides/	
		negatives)	

1603A/12	MISCELLANEOUS	1908-1984
1.	National Co-operative Festival, Crystal Palace: Music and Words for 8th Junior Concert	22 August 1908
2.	PIMCO Members' Handbook	1909
3.	Souvenir of the Portsmouth Co-operative Congress	1912
4.	`Co-operators' Year Book' (9 items)	1950-1956
5.	Co-operative Travel Service Holiday Brochure	1958
6.	Papers re PIMCO Centenary	1973
7.	Book of newscuttings re PIMCO	1976-1979
8.	Lists of new PIMCO members	1971-1984
9.	PIMCO and Basingstoke Co-operative Society Rules, Handbooks, Programmes, Constitutions, Pass Books (15 items)	1952-1980
10	Invitation cards re various PIMCO events (85 items)	1937-1983
11	Fragment of PIMCO cake container	c1930
12	. PIMCO paper bag	c1930
13	Papers re PIMCO mergers with Co-operative Societies in Winchester, Farnham, Basingstoke, Andover and the Isle of Wight	1958-1969
14	Newspapers containing articles re PIMCO (4 items)	1934-1937

revised April 1991